

No. 10-8505

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SANDY WILLIAMS, PETITIONER

v.

STATE OF ILLINOIS

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF ILLINOIS*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

LANNY A. BREUER
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

ANTHONY A. YANG
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

ANTHONY VITARELLI
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	1
Summary of argument	10
Argument:	
I. The Confrontation Clause permits an expert to testify to her own opinion based in part on inadmissible testimonial data when those data are not admitted as substantive evidence	12
A. Live expert testimony that discusses facts or data underlying the expert’s opinion does not violate the Confrontation Clause if the facts or data are not introduced to establish their truth ...	14
B. An expert opinion must be linked to the facts of the case by admissible direct or circumstantial evidence, but the failure to establish that link raises no Confrontation Clause concerns	21
C. Safeguards in the criminal process protect against misuse of expert testimony	26
II. The expert-opinion testimony in this case did not violate the Confrontation Clause	28
A. The only testimony Lambatos offered for its truth was her expert opinion	28
B. Circumstantial evidence linked Lambatos’s opinion to this case	29
C. Lambatos’s testimony, taken as a whole, did not convey statements of Cellmark	31
Conclusion	33

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Anderson v. Charles</i> , 447 U.S. 404 (1980)	32
<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 211 (1974)	12
<i>Avendano v. Gay</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 376 (1869)	31
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983)	25
<i>Beckwith v. Sydebotham</i> , 170 Eng. Rep. 897 (K.B. 1807)	17, 18
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968)	20
<i>Bullcoming v. New Mexico</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2705 (2011)	13, 23, 28
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	14, 15, 16, 27
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006)	12, 26
<i>Derr v. State</i> , No. 2010-6, 2011 WL 4483937 (Md. Sept. 29, 2011)	26
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003)	22
<i>Gray v. Maryland</i> , 523 U.S. 185 (1998)	20
<i>Harris v. Rivera</i> , 454 U.S. 339 (1981)	20
<i>Holland v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 121 (1954)	22
<i>Johnson v. Tennis</i> , 549 F.3d 296 (3d Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 2774 (2009)	20
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999)	14, 27
<i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i> , 520 U.S. 518 (1997)	29
<i>McDaniel v. Brown</i> , 130 S. Ct. 665 (2010)	32
<i>McGillin v. Bennett</i> , 132 U.S. 445 (1889)	31

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2527 (2009)	9, 12, 22, 23, 24
<i>Mendes-Silva v. United States</i> , 980 F.2d 1482 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	32
<i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1143 (2011)	19
<i>Ohler v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 753 (2000)	31
<i>Paddack v. Dave Christensen, Inc.</i> , 745 F.2d 1254 (9th Cir. 1984)	17
<i>People v. Cortes</i> , 692 N.E.2d 1129 (Ill.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 882 (1998)	30
<i>People v. Enoch</i> , 522 N.E.2d 1124 (Ill.), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 917 (1988)	30
<i>People v. Goldstein</i> , 843 N.E.2d 727 (N.Y. 2005), cert. denied, 547 U.S. 1159 (2006)	25, 26
<i>People v. Lovejoy</i> , 919 N.E.2d 843 (Ill. 2009)	9
<i>People v. Mertz</i> , 842 N.E.2d 618 (Ill. 2005), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 828 (2006)	14
<i>People v. Pasch</i> , 604 N.E.2d 294 (Ill. 1992), cert. granted, 508 U.S. 959, and cert. dismissed, 510 U.S. 910 (1993)	9, 17, 29
<i>People v. Simpson</i> , 665 N.E.2d 1228 (Ill.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 982 (1996)	30
<i>Richardson v. Marsh</i> , 481 U.S. 200 (1987)	20
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 28 So. 3d 838 (Fla. 2009), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 3087 (2011)	26
<i>State v. Tucker</i> , 160 P.3d 177 (Az.), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 923 (2007)	26
<i>Tennessee v. Street</i> , 471 U. S. 409 (1985)	12, 19

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Trepel v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 708 (6th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>United States v. Acosta</i> , 475 F.3d 677 (5th Cir. 2007)	31
<i>United States v. Cromer</i> , 389 F.3d 662 (6th Cir. 2004) ...	31
<i>United States v. Dukagjini</i> , 326 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 541 U.S. 1092 (2004)	17
<i>United States v. Farmer</i> , 543 F.3d 363 (7th Cir. 2008) ...	32
<i>United States v. Foley</i> , 871 F.2d 235 (1st Cir. 1989)	20
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 587 F.3d 625 (4th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 2128 (2010)	26
<i>United States v. Lopez-Medina</i> , 596 F.3d 716 (10th Cir. 2010)	31
<i>United States v. Mejia</i> , 545 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2008)	26
<i>United States v. Pablo</i> , 625 F.3d 1285 (10th Cir. 2010), petition for cert. pending, No. 10-9789 (filed Mar. 31, 2011)	17
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 591 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2010), petition for cert. pending, No. 09-10231 (filed Apr. 12, 2010)	26
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 447 F.2d 1285 (5th Cir. 1971), cert. denied, 405 U.S. 954 (1972)	15
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 783 F.2d 1091 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	17
<i>Wilson v. Clark</i> , 417 N.E.2d 1322 (Ill.), cert. denied, 454 U.S. 836 (1981)	15, 16

Constitution and rules:

U.S. Const.:	
Amend. VI	12, 18, 28

VII

Constitution and rules—Continued:	Page
Confrontation Clause	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Crim. P. 16(a)(1)(G)	28
Fed. R. Evid.:	
Rule 105	16
Rule 401	21
Rule 402	21
Rule 702	1, 14, 15, 27
Rule 702 advisory comm. note	27
Rule 703	1, 15, 16, 27
Rule 703 advisory comm. note	16, 17, 27, 28
Rule 705	1, 15, 16, 28
Rule 801(c)	12
Ill. R. Evid.:	
Rule 702	14, 27
Comm. comment., http://www.state.il.us/court/SupremeCourt/Evidence/Evidence.pdf	14
Ill. Sup. Ct. R. 417(b)	28
 Miscellaneous:	
1 Kenneth S. Broun, <i>McCormick on Evidence</i> (6th ed. 2006)	15, 16
Edward J. Imwinkelried, <i>The “Bases” of Expert Testimony: A Syllogistic Structure of Scientific Testimony</i> , 67 N.C. L. Rev. 1 (1988)	15
